
Agenda

                                  

Achieving for Children Joint Committee

Meeting Date:
Monday, 9 December 2019

Meeting Time:
11.30 am

Meeting Venue:
York House, Sheet Street, Windsor SL4 1BY

Ian Dodds, Chief Executive

Members Councillor Stuart Carroll
Councillor Andrew Johnson
Councillor David Hilton
Councillor Kevin Davis
Councillor Liz Green (Co Chair)
Councillor Diane White
Councillor Penelope Frost
Councillor Paul Hodgins
Councillor Gareth Roberts (Co Chair)

Committee 
Administrator

Shilpa Manek
01628 796310

Public Document Pack



1.  WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence and attendance of alternate members.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Pages 3 - 4)

Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and
any other non-pecuniary interests (personal interests) relevant to items on
this agenda.

3.  MINUTES FROM THE LAST MEETING (Pages 5 - 8)

To consider and approve the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2019.

4.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Members of the public may ask questions or make representations.
Notice of questions or representations to be submitted must be received by 12 noon on Friday 6th 
December 2019. Please email to Shilpa.manek@rbwm.gov.uk

5.  APPROVAL OF AFC BUSINESS PLAN - REPORT (Pages 9 - 40)

Joint Committee approves the draft business plan for Achieving for Children, from 2020 to 2024 as required 
by Reserved Matter 13.

6.  RESERVED MATTERS TAKEN SINCE LAST MEETING - VERBAL 

7.  TRADING UPDATE - REPORT (Pages 41 - 44)

The Joint Committee notes the income generated by Achieving for Children through its business 
development activities, and the potential opportunities to generate further income in 2020/21.

8.  UPDATE ON RICHMOND/KINGSTON RECOMMISSIONING PROCESS - VERBAL 

9.  AOB 

The Joint Committee to raise any other business.

10.  DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

The Joint Committee to note the agree the dates of future meetings.



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclo
[...]
part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



ACHIEVING FOR CHILDREN JOINT COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 24 JUNE 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Stuart Carroll, Simon Dudley, Gareth Roberts, Paul Hodgins, 
Hilary Gander and Liz Green.

Also in attendance: David Archibald, Elizabeth Brandill-Pepper, Ian Dodds, Hilary
Hall, Rob Henderson, Sarah Ireland, Mark Maidment, Paul Martin, Duncan Sharkey, 
Mandy Skinner and Roy Thompson.

WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.

Apologies were received from Cllr Frost, Cllr White and Cllr Davies.  Cllr Gander attended as a 
substitute for Cllr Davies.

Cllr Dudley reported that as the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead (RBWM) 
operated with an executive model he had been advised that the RBWM representative on the 
joint committee had to be an executive member, Cllr Stimson would be replaced with an 
executive member. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.  

MINUTES FROM THE LAST MEETING 

Resolved unanimously: that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2018 be 
approved. 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

No questions received. 

CHANGE IN MEMBERSHIP 

The current membership was noted. 

GOVERNANCE REVIEW 

The Joint Committee considered the latest update on implementing the governance review.

After discussing report the Joint Committee agreed all the recommendations.  Particular 
attention was given to recommendation 2.3 regarding establishing meetings between the 
chairman of the Board of Directors and key stakeholders.  

Resolved unanimously: that the Joint Committee notes the progress that has been 
made implementing the recommendations made in the Achieving for Children 
governance review.  

FRAMEWORK FOR THE BUSINESS PLAN 

5

Agenda Item 3



The committee considered the report that asked the Joint Committee to approve the 
framework for the five-year business plan for Achieving for Children, from 2019 to 2024.

The Joint Committee were informed that there had been a review of the current business plan 
and the proposed new plan for 2019 to 2024 reflected the need to clearly demonstrate how 
the company would develop over the next five years to the shared benefit of the three owning 
Councils, but also set out how it would deliver the specific requirements and priorities of each 
Council, recognising the increasing need to differentiate how children’s services are delivered 
for each Council.

The plan presented at this meeting remained a work in progress and would be brought back to 
a future meeting and thus there was still time to make required amendments.  

The Chairman mentioned that there was a need to raise concern to national government 
around areas such as unaccompanied asylum seekers, SEND and how children’s services 
were funded.   It was agreed that the owners would jointly write to  Conservative and Liberal 
Democrats leadership candidates about these pressures. 

Resolved unanimously: that the:

(a) Joint Committee approves the framework for the five-year Business Plan for
Achieving for Children, from 2019 to 2024.

(b) Joint Committee approves the proposed priorities for the business plan subject
to further engagement with the Councils and partner organisations.

(c) Joint Committee notes that the final business plan will be presented at its
meeting on 9 September 2019 for approval as required by Reserved Matter 13.

(d) A letter is sent to the Conservative and Liberal Democrats leadership contenders 
regarding funding concerns.   

RESERVED MATTER - AFC FINANCIAL PLAN (
[...]
ng with voluntary organisation to help support children and 
young people. 

Resolved unanimously: that the:

 (a) Joint Committee approves the framework for the five-year Business Plan for 
Achieving for Children, from 2019 to 2024.

(b) Joint Committee approves the proposed priorities for the business plan subject to 
further engagement with the Councils and partner organisations.

(c) Joint Committee notes that the final business plan will be presented at its
meeting on 9 September 2019 for approval as required by Reserved Matter 13.

RECOMMISSIONING UPDATE 

The Joint Committee noted that Kingston Upon Thames and Richmond Upon Thames 
contract with AFC was due to be renewed in the spring of 2021 and thus commissioning 
negotiations had started.  RBWM’s renewal was due in 2024.

AOB 

There was no other business raised. 

DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

It was noted that the next meeting was due to take place in Windsor. 

The meeting, which began at 11.30 am, finished at 11.45 am

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

7



This page is intentionally left blank



ACHIEVING FOR CHILDREN - JOINT COMMITTEE 
  
DATE: 9 DECEMBER 2019 
  
REPORT BY: MANAGING DIRECTOR, ACHIEVING FOR CHILDREN 

  
SUBJECT: DRAFT BUSINESS PLAN, 2020 to 2024 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
The report asks the Joint Committee to approve the draft business plan for Achieving 
for Children, from 2020 to 2024. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Joint Committee approves the draft business plan for Achieving for Children, from 
2020 to 2024 as required by Reserved Matter 13.  
  
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
Achieving for Children’s first business plan 2013 to 2018 had a clear focus on establishing 
the governance structure and operating model of the company, delivering the operational 
efficiencies from an integrated children’s service, and improving the quality of social care 
services in Kingston upon Thames. Practice has been to review and amend the business 
plan on an annual basis in response to changing local priorities and ambitions as well as 
national developments. Reviews of the initial business plan led to an increased focus on 
meeting the need for specialist and mainstream school places, growth of the company and 
its development as an improvement consultant through the government-led Partners in 
Practice initiative, and service transformation to meet the increasing need to support children 
in care and special educational needs and disabilities (SEND) provision.  
 
A new business plan was due in April 2018. At its meeting on 11 July 2018 the Joint 
Committee agreed a revised strategic direction for Achieving for Children with a reduced 
focus on company growth for a period of two to three years so that greater emphasis could 
be placed on improving the quality and financial sustainability of services for the three 
owning Councils. The Committee requested a review of Achieving for Children’s 
governance, commissioning and leadership arrangements as a result of the new strategic 
direction and agreed an interim business plan until 2019/20. The interim business plan was 
strongly focused on achieving financial sustainability in children’s social care and services 
for children and young people with SEND by creating more local provision and specialist 
school places, building family resilience, developing inclusive opportunities, and promoting 
young people’s independence and preparation for successful adulthoods. These strategic 

9

Agenda Item 5



objectives will continue to be relevant to the business plan for 2020 to 2024 so that the 
company is better able to meet children’s and young people’s needs, improve service quality 
and effectiveness and deliver good value for money.  
 
In line with the outcomes of the review, the draft business plan for Achieving for Children 
from 2020 to 2024 reflects the need to clearly demonstrate how the company will develop 
over the next five years to the shared benefit of the three owning Councils, but also set out 
how it will deliver the specific requirements and priorities of each Council, recognising the 
increasing need to differentiate how children’s services are delivered for each Council.The 
Joint Committee approved the framework and draft priorities for Achieving for Children’s 
business plan at its meeting in June 2019.  
 
 
4. CONSULTATION AND DEVELOPMENT 
 
A wide range of evidence has been used to identify the context and requirements of the 
business plan, and consultation with key stakeholders through a Big Conversation process 
has helped to develop strategies and a set of proposed priorities. The methods used to 
reach these proposed priorities are summarised in the tables below. 
 
Evidence-base 
 

Needs assessment  Evidence of priorities and changing needs from the 
children’s and young people’s needs assessments 
produced by the Councils that form the basis of the annual 
commissioning arrangements with Achieving for Children, 
alongside specific assessments of the needs of different 
groups of children and young people developed as part of 
the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA). 
  

Corporate plans  Responding to the vision, direction and priorities relating 
to children, young people and families set out in the 
Councils’ corporate plans: Kingston Corporate Plan 2019 
to 2023; Richmond Corporate Plan 2018 to 2022; and the 
Council Plan 2017 to 2021 in Windsor and Maidenhead. 
  

Inspection findings  Priorities for improvement identified through local 
inspection findings, including the Inspection of Local 
Authority Children’s Services (ILACS) and local area 
SEND inspections by OFSTED, inspections of health 
provision by the Care Quality Commission, and the HMIP 
inspections of youth offending services. 
 

Strategy development  Evidence collected through the development of local 
strategies and plans, as well as the priorities agreed 

10



across partner organisations in the resulting plans. 
Examples include the Local Health and Care
[...]
t in place to enable them to achieve even more for children, 
young people and families. There were representatives from all 

11



service areas at each of the nine workshops. An annual Staff 
Survey is also in progress and feedback from this will also be 
used to inform the business plan priorities. 
  

 
 
5. BUSINESS PLAN  
 
The draft business plan is attached to this report as ​ANNEX A​. The company's medium-term 
financial strategy is part of the business plan and will be appended to the business plan. The 
medium-term financial strategy was approved by the Joint Committee at its meeting in June 
2019 as it is a reserved matter.  
 
 
6. CONTACT 
 
Ian Dodds 
Managing Director, Achieving for Children  
ian.dodds@achievingforchildren.org.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

12

mailto:ian.dodds@achievingforchildren.org.uk


 

Achieving for Children CIC 

Business Plan 2020-2024 

 

 

Achieving ​more​ for Children 

DRAFT 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

13



01​ Introduction 

 

All three of our owning Councils face challenging financial settlements which means that the company must operate within its budget, 

including the delivery of planned efficiency savings. At the same time the need for our services is increasing, predominantly in relation to our 

need to support children and young people with special educational needs and disabilities, and to deliver our responsibilities for children in 

care and those leaving care up until the age of 25. Our business plan must focus on ensuring the company is able to better manage demand, 

meet needs, deliver required efficiency savings and achieve longer-term financial sustainability, balanced with a drive to maintain the quality 

of those services and support innovation and creative solutions to our challenges.  

 

The programmes in the business plan are based on our conviction that, in order to maintain the quality of our services and achieve the best 

possible outcomes for children, young people and families within the res
[...]
portunities, as well as pipeline opportunities. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

The Joint Committee notes the income generated by Achieving for Children through its 

business development activities, and the potential opportunities to generate further 

income in 2020/21.  

 

3. CONFIRMED INCOME 

 

The following income has been secured by the company since 1 April 2019 against income 

targets that have been built into the base budget for the company for 2019/20.  

 

Funder Description Income (£) 

Schools  
 

Service level agreements with schools in 
Kingston and Richmond to deliver a range 
of professional services, including 
educational psychology, school 
improvement and education welfare.  

2,457,000 

Department for Education Development support for the delivery of 
30-hours free childcare in Kingston and 
Richmond.  

140,000 

Department for Education - 
Intervention Programme 
and Partners in Practice.  

Delivery of commissioner, intervention 
adviser and improvement advisor support 
to various local authorities. 

136,450 

Careers and Enterprise Co. Personal careers guidance in schools and 
colleges. . 

105,000 

 

1 41

Agenda Item 7



 

Heritage Lottery Fund 
Your Health, Our Hands 

Delivery of creative learning programmes 
for young people at risk of school 
exclusion at Anstee Bridge in Kingston. 

98,000 

Department of Work and 
Pensions 

Grant from the Reducing Parental Conflict 
Fund to provide support and 
interventions to families.  

70,200 

Awards for All  Improvements to the garden at the Moor 
Lane Centre for children with disabilities 
in Kingston. 

10,000 

London Marathon 
Charitable Trust 

Improvements to the garden at the Moor 
Lane Centre for children with disabilities 
in Kingston. 

20,000 

Anna Freud Centre  Sub-contractor for the provision of 
mental health training to Clinical 
Commissioning Groups and CAMHS.  

40,000 

Youth Endowment Fund - 
Impetus 

Transition hub within the virtual school to 
support 10-14 y
[...]
h resilience project for young people 
involved in crime or at risk of committing 
crime.  

10,000 

The LGA and The Health 
Foundation 

Shaping places for healthier lives - funding 
to address health inequalities.  

          100,000 

Sport England  Funding for youth centre activities. 10,000 

The National Lottery 
Heritage Fund 

Project in collaboration with Chessington 
Zoo in Kingston. 

70,000 

The Backstage Trust Arts-based alternative education project at 
Anstee Bridge in Kingston. 

30,000 

Esmee Fairbairn Arts-based alternative education project at 50,000 

3 43



Foundation Anstee Bridge in Kingston. 

Serco (through the GLA) This programme is designed to help 
individuals improve their personal 
and family circumstances to support them 
back into work and is delivered through a 
network of London providers. We are 
considering an application on behalf of 
Kingston and Richmond. 

            100,000 

Total potential funding available  375,000 

 

6. CONTACT 

 

Ian Dodds 

Managing Director, Achieving for Children 

ian.dodds@achievingforchildren.org.uk 

4 44

mailto:ian.dodds@achievingforchildren.org.uk

	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 MINUTES FROM THE LAST MEETING
	5 APPROVAL OF AFC BUSINESS PLAN - REPORT
	7 TRADING UPDATE - REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


ACHIEVING FOR CHILDREN JOINT COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Stuart Carroll, Andrew Johnson, Penelope Frost, Gareth 
Roberts, Alison Holt and Kim Bailey, Ian Dodds

Officers: Duncan Sharkey, Hilary Hall, Shilpa Manek, Elizabeth Broadhurst, Mandy 
Skinner, Kirsty Hogg, Cenine Whitebourne, Rob Garner, Sarah Ireland, Ian Thomas 
and Sian Wicks

WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

The Chairman welcomed all to Windsor for the Achieving for Children Joint Committee.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hilton (RBWM), Davis, Green and 
White (Kingston), Hodgins (Richmond) and David Archibald. Councillors Bailey and Holt were 
substituting from Kingston.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No Declarations of Interest were received.

MINUTES FROM THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED: the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June were approved.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

No questions or representations had been received.

APPROVAL OF AFC BUSINESS PLAN - REPORT 

Ian Dodds, Managing Director, Achieving for Children, informed the Committee that they had 
seen the framework for the business plan at the last meeting. All comments made at the last 
meeting had been taken on board and additional actions had been added. The draft business 
plan included the changed position, less focus on growth and commercial development and a 
greater focus on the services it provided in Kingston, Richmond and RBWM. This was 
reflected in the shape of the business plan with an overarching introduction and a statement of 
what AfC would look like as a company by 2024 and then a separate section on what AfC 
would deliver for the three commissioning councils plus a separate section specific to each 
council, each based on the councils’ corporate objectives set out in their corporate plans. This 
was the second business plan for AfC, first one was until 2017-18 and then an interim one 
was in place. This would be published in March 2020 and would be active from April 2020. 
There were no further comments from the Committee.

RESOLVED Unanimously: Joint Committee approved the draft business plan for 
Achieving for Children, from 2020 to 2024 as required by Reserved Matter 13.

RESERVED MATTERS TAKEN SINCE LAST MEETING - VERBAL 

Ian Dodds, Managing Director, Achieving for Children, informed the Committee that no 
reserved matters had been taken since the last meeting.



TRADING UPDATE - REPORT 

Ian Dodds, Managing Director, Achieving for Children, informed the Committee that a trading 
update was provided to every joint committee explaining the contracts that AfC had won and 
the funding submitted. Since the last meeting, no new contracts had been taken on by AfC. 
There were some applications for grant funding that had been submitted and these had been 
included in the report. Where funding was specific to a local authority area, this was specified 
in the table, Kingston in this instance.

RESOLED Unanimously: The Joint Committee noted the income generated by 
Achieving for Children through its business development activities, and the potential 
opportunities to generate further income in 2020/21.

UPDATE ON RICHMOND/KINGSTON RECOMMISSIONING PROCESS - VERBAL 

Sarah Ireland, Director of Corporate and Commercial, Kingston, provided an update to the 
Committee informing them that both Kingston and Richmond had contract extensions coming 
up in March 2021. Both councils needed to give one year’s notice if they were going to change 
that. Both councils had reports going through the system now. The options were to re-enact 
the contract extension with some changes to specifications, a different contract or not to re-
enact and look at a shared service. The decision will be made at Kingston this week and 
Richmond the following week and then other partners would be informed of the decision once 
taken. Sarah Ireland confirmed that the recommendation for Kingston was to extend with 
different specifications and a review of governance arrangements going forward.

AOB 

No other business was discussed.

DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

The clerk advised the Committee that the date was to be confirmed.

The meeting, which began at 11.30 am, finished at 11.43 am

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


